combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial data, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the
combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or
opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

78

does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had our companies
been combined during these periods.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been derived from and should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Citizens and of
FNB, which appear elsewhere in this document.

40

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

79

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2015 *
(in thousands) Citizens FNB Pro Forma Pro Forma

Historical Historical Adjustments  Combined
ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents:
Noninterest-bearing $9,910 $37,593 $ (6,807 ) (1) $40,696
Interest-bearing 1,002 4,920 —  5,922
Total cash and cash equivalents 10,912 42,513 (6,807 ) 46,618
Interest bearing time deposits with other banks 5,960 —  —  5,960
Available-for-sale securities 304,792 30,629 —  335,421
Loans held for sale 1,152 —  —  1,152
Total loans 571,651 146,425 (3,457 ) (2) 714,619
Allowance for loan losses (6,959 ) (1,213 ) 1,213  (3) (6,959 )
Loans, net 564,692 145,212 (2,244 ) 707,660
Premises and equipment 12,582 3,996 (169 ) (4) 16,409
Accrued interest receivable 3,584 286 —  3,870
Goodwill 10,256 —  7,794  (8) 18,050
Bank owned life insurance 20,615 4,587 —  25,202
Other assets 7,934 5,186 2,328   (5) 15,448
TOTAL ASSETS $942,479 $232,409 $ 903 $1,175,791
LIABILITIES:
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $100,469 $43,420 $ —  $143,889
Interest-bearing 691,418 170,689 161 (6) 862,268
Total deposits 791,887 214,109 161 1,006,157
Borrowed funds 39,194 —  —  39,194
Accrued interest payable 674 24 —  698
Other liabilities 7,499 2,520 —  10,019
TOTAL LIABILITIES 839,254 216,653 161 1,056,068
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 103,225 15,756 742 (7) 119,723
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $942,479 $232,409 $ 903 $1,175,791

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited financial statements.

*Assumes that the merger was completed as of June 30, 2015 utilizing the acquisition method of accounting.
Estimated fair value adjustments for loans, core deposit intangible assets, premises and equipment, and deposits were
determined by the management of Citizens and of FNB. Actual fair value adjustments, where appropriate, will be
determined as of the merger completion date and will be amortized and accreted into income.

(1)

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

80

The adjustment results from the assumption that cash and cash equivalents will be used to pay for after tax one-time

[…]

Represents additional goodwill as a result of the merger calculated as the fair value of consideration paid in the
acquisition of FNB, less amounts allocated to fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The
purchase price, purchase price allocation, and financing of the transaction are as follows (in thousands):

42

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

83

Estimated Transaction Value $21,997

FNB's Stockholders' Equity at June 30, 2015 15,756

Purchase Accounting Adjustments:
Gross Loans - Credit (2,940 )
Gross Loans - Rate (517 )
Loan Loss Reserve Reversal 1,213
Core Deposit Intangible 2,201
Premises and equipment (169 )
Deposits (161 )

(373 )
Net Deferred Tax Asset 127

(246 )
Estimated FNB Transaction-Related Expenses (net of tax) (1,307 )

FNB Adjusted Stockholders' Equity 14,202

Estimated Goodwill Allocation $7,794

43

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

84

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 *

(in thousands, except share data) Citizens FNB Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME:
Interest and fees on loans $28,324 $ 6,423 $457 (1) $ 35,204
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 82 82 ─ 164
Investment securities:
Taxable 3,337 488 ─ 3,825
Nontaxable 3,354 44 ─ 3,398
Dividends 194 ─ ─ 194
TOTAL INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME 35,291 7,037 457 42,785
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits 4,347 599 (147 ) (2) 4,799
Borrowed funds 606 ─ ─ 606
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 4,953 599 (147 ) 5,405
NET INTEREST INCOME 30,338 6,438 604 37,380
Provision for loan losses 585 212 ─ 797
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER 	PROVISION FOR
LOAN LOSSES 29,753 6,226 604 36,583

NON-INTEREST INCOME:
Service charges 4,297 434 ─ 4,731
Trust 688 103 ─ 791
Brokerage and insurance 567 ─ ─ 567
Investment securities gains, net 616 ─ ─ 616
Gains on loans sold 236 45 ─ 281
Earnings on bank owned life insurance 507 166 ─ 673
Other 445 80 ─ 525
TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 7,356 828 ─ 8,184
NON-INTEREST EXPENSES:
Salaries and employee benefits 11,505 3,532 ─ 15,037
Occupancy 1,287 585 (18 ) (3) 1,854
Furniture and equipment 362 701 ─ 1,063
Professional fees 902 239 ─ 1,141
Federal depository insurance 461 187 ─ 648
Pennsylvania shares tax 686 128 ─ 814
Other 4,962 1,354 400 (4) 6,716
TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSES 20,165 6,726 383 27,274
Income before provision for income taxes 16,944 328 222 17,494
Provision for income taxes 3,559 27 75 (5) 3,661
NET INCOME $13,385 $ 301 $146 $ 13,832
PER COMMON SHARE DATA:
Basic $4.41 $ 8.46 $ 4.10
Diluted $4.40 $ 8.46 $ 4.10
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
Basic 3,038,298 35,628 336,685 3,374,983

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

85

Diluted 3,039,593 35,628 336,685 3,376,278

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited financial statements.

44

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

86

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 *

(in thousands, except share data) Citizens FNB Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME:
Interest and fees on loans $14,168 $ 3,163 $229 (1) $17,560
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 70 52 	─ 122
Investment securities:
Taxable 1,519 285 	─ 1,804
Nontaxable 1,649 22 	─ 1,671
Dividends 133 	─ 	─ 133
TOTAL INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME 17,539 3,522 229 21,290
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits 2,044 282 (14 ) (2) 2,312
Borrowed funds 347 	─ 	─ 347
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 2,391 282 (14 ) 2,659
NET INTEREST INCOME 15,148 3,240 243 18,631
Provision for loan losses 240 125 	─ 365
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER 	PROVISION FOR
LOAN LOSSES 14,908 3,115 243 18,266

NON-INTEREST INCOME:
Service charges 2,004 205 	─ 2,209
Trust 374 50 	─ 424
Brokerage and insurance 382 ─ 	─ 382
Investment securities gains, net 301 	─ 	─ 301
Gains on loans sold 98 	─ 	─ 98
Earnings on bank owned life insurance 306 85 	─ 391
Other 218 67 	─ 285
TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME 3,683 407 	─ 4,090
NON-INTEREST EXPENSES:
Salaries and employee benefits 6,049 1,691 	─ 7,740
Occupancy 717 321 (9 ) (3) 1,029
Furniture and equipment 215 353 	─ 568
Professional fees 412 116 	─ 528
Federal depository insurance 232 101 	─ 333
Pennsylvania shares tax 401 49 	─ 450
Other 2,737 660 180 (4) 3,577
TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSES 10,763 3,291 171 14,225
Income before provision for income taxes 7,828 231 72 8,131
Provision for income taxes 1,519 30 24 (5) 1,573
NET INCOME $6,309 $ 201 $47 $6,557
PER COMMON SHARE DATA:
Basic $2.09 $ 5.66 $1.95
Diluted $2.09 $ 5.66 $1.95
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
Basic 3,022,945 35,628 336,685 3,359,630

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

87

Diluted 3,023,479 35,628 336,685 3,360,164

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited financial statements.

45

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

88

*Assumes that the merger was completed as of the beginning of the fiscal year presented and carried forward through
the interim period presented using the acquisition method of accounting. Estimated fair value adjustments for loans,